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[Unofficial Translation / Not Certified]
O  B  J  E  C  T  I  O  N (EKSEPSI)
FOR AND IN THE INTEREST OF 

RICHARD BRUCE NESS AS THE ACCUSED II

(filed 19 August 2005)
I.  INTRODUCTION

Honourable Panel of Judges, 

Honourable Public Prosecutor, ladies and gentlemen,

We, the Defence Counsel for the Accused II, would first like to take the opportunity to extend our gratitude to the One Almighty God, and to the Panel of Judges for the opportunity given to us to submit an Objection to the Public Prosecutor’s Indictment.

Allow us, for the interest of the Accused II, to submit an Objection to the Indictment made against the Accused II, Richard Bruce Ness, who worked at and was appointed as President Director of the Accused I since December 1999.  Although the Accused II acted as President Director of PT Newmont Minahasa Raya (PT NMR), the Accused II was neither an owner nor a shareholder of PT NMR, hence the capacity of the Accused II was as a professional, whose position and interests were no different than an employee.  

The Bill of Indictment of the Public Prosecutor is very obscure (obscuur libel) in that it confuses and makes difficult for the Accused II to make his defense.  The Bill of Indictment explicitly separates the Indictment made against the Accused I (Pages 2 to 36) and the Indictment made against the Accused II (Pages 37 to 72).  Strangely, however, the Public Prosecutor neither mentions, elaborates, nor provides any details of the criminal actions and conducts (strafbaarfeit) of the Accused II that are considered illegal and subject to penal sanctions.  The Public Prosecutor merely elaborates the actions and conducts of the Accused I that the Public Prosecutor considers illegal and subject to penal sanctions. 

The Public Prosecutor’s Indictment is very obscure, because on the one hand it seeks to indict the Accused II merely to invoke strict liability against the Accused II as the then-President Director of the Accused I (i.e. only because he held such a position), but on the other hand the Public Prosecutor in his Bill of Indictment indicts the Accused I separate from the Accused II.

If the Public Prosecutor wishes to indict the Accused II merely on the basis of his position as President Director of the Accused I because the Public Prosecutor considers the Accused II to be also liable for all actions of the Accused I that are alleged as unlawful actions and subject to penal sanctions, then an Indictment in the form of Indictment for “liability without fault or strict liability” is not recognised under the Indonesian criminal law system.  Strict liability is only recognised in civil law claims as meant in Article 1367 of the Indonesian Civil Code and in Article 35 of Law No. 23 of 1997 regarding Environmental Management (EL).

In another section of his Bill of Indictment, in the Primary Indictment (Page 45 first paragraph), Subsidiary Indictment (Page 53 last paragraph), Sub-subsidiary Indictment (Page 62 last paragraph) and Sub-sub-subsidiary Indictment (Page 71 second paragraph), the Public Prosecutor formulates the wrong doing of the Accused II as follows:


“-
That the Accused II as President Director of PT NMR, apparently did not take any action to prevent the increase of some of the parameters mentioned above which exceeded the stipulated Quality Standard.  The Accused II was also not serious in taking action to ensure that PT NMR possessed a permit to dispose of its waste, moreover, the Accused II who knew that PT NMR had not obtained a permit to dump tailings into the sea, but he allowed/did not give any instruction to stop the dumping of tailings into the sea by PT NMR.”

The wording of the Indictment against the Accused II as a passive act (an ommission) by referring to the actions of the Accused I.  But strangely, the passiveness of the Accused II caused the Public Prosecutor to indict the Accused II as violating Articles 41 to 44 of the EL, whilst all of these articles refer to actions or active conducts (commission).

The words “intentionally committed an action” in Article 41 paragraph (1), and the term “intentionally releases or disposes” in Article 43 paragraph (1), and the phrase “committed an action” in Article 42 paragraph (1) and Article 44 paragraph (1) of Law No.23 of 1997 show that the criminal event should be in the form of an action or active conduct of the person or the party alleged to have violated the law.

Furthermore, the way the Indictment against the Accused II was drafted refers to an action/conduct that arises out of the activities of the Accused I/PT Newmont Minahasa Raya, which means that the Accused II is indicted in the name of the Company.  In such case the Indictment should have been bound by Article 46 paragraph (1) EL which provides:

“If a crime as provided for in this chapter is committed by or in the name of a legal entity, company, partnership, foundation or any other organization, the criminal charges are made and criminal penalties along with procedural measures as provided for in Article 47 are imposed both against the legal entity, company, partnership, foundation or other organization concerned, and against those who give the order to carry out the crime or who act as leader in the carrying out of it and against the two of them.”
From the above provision, the Indictment should have described the form of action, (i) “those who gave the order” meaning how the order was given; and (ii) “who acted as leader in the carrying out” meaning how the Accused II lead the action.

Both quotes above are clear and can no longer be the subject of any debate because they contain meanings and purposes that  only active actions (commission) can be the subject of such criminal liability.  This is in line with the concept of criminal liability under the Criminal Code, but the Public Prosecutor’s Indictment was drafted the other way around, namely by [stating] the passive attitude of the Accused II.

It is also to be noted that the Indictment does not in any way describe the Accused II’s motivation to behave passively.  As referred to above, the Accused II is not the owner of the Company.  The Indictment should have explained what was the background or what motivated the passive behaviour of the Accused II, was it for the benefit or the interest of himself or [was it in the interest of] the Company.

If the criminal responsibility in the Indictment against the Accused II is merely because he behaved passively, then why does the Bill of Indictment not indict the other directors of the Accused I? While [in fact] the Articles of Association stipulates that if the President Director is indisposed, which matter does not need to be proven, another Director may perform the duties of the President Director.  Consequently, one can clearly see that the Indictment is odd.  (The Articles of Association of PT NMR are attached as Ad-informandum Appendix-1).    
From a reading of the formulation by the Public Prosecutor in the Bill of Indictment, of the action committed and the statutory law violated, it is clearly and easily visible that the Bill of Indictment is obscure, not synchronized and [the indictments therein are] inconsistent to one another.  How can  the Accused II be accused of “not taking action to prevent  a violation” or “being passive”, but be indicted of violating articles regarding acts of commission.
Honourable Judges, and Public Prosecutor.

You can imagine how difficult it is for the Accused II to prepare his defense against a Bill of Indictment which does not state the actions of the Accused II and when accountability for the actions indicted is not recognised under the Indonesian criminal law system, and the Bill of Indictment is obscure, not synchronized and inconsistent between the formulation of the Indictment and the articles [pursuant to which accusations are made].

It would be such an awful irony if the Public Prosecutor’s Indictment against the Accused II is not rejected by this Honourable Panel of Judges in its Decision on this Objection, because the Accused II would be forced to bear all the difficulties and suffering and will continue to suffer going through the entire process of this case until the end, merely to satisfy the desires of a small group of people who wants to drag the Accused II to the Courts although there are no legal grounds found [to do so].

We also wish to assert to the Honourable Panel of Judges that during the investigation, five employees of the Accused I has been the subject of a detention by the Police from September to October 2004 for a duration of 32 days.  The Accused II was not detained because of poor health.  The Accused II suffers from accute stress because he is indicted in his personal capacity in this criminal case.  How much longer must the Accused II suffer from attending the court trials on this case while there is no legal basis to indict him?

The Accused II has no other choice than to rely on the wisdom of the Judges who are currently examining this case to be independent in making their decision, to avoid pressures from any party, especially from political interference, and to pass a just decision in the name of the One Almighty God.

Honourable Judges,

That for satisfactory legal considerations to allow the Panel of Judges to come to a decision to end the Indictment against the Accused II without having to wait for the examination of the merits of the case, as meant in Article 156 LCP, we elaborate further on how obscure the Indictment is because the Public Prosecutor is inaccurate, unclear and incomplete in composing the Bill of Indictment, such that the Bill of Indictment does not fulfil the formal requirements as well as the material requirements under Article 143 paragraph (2) of the LCP.

IN RESPECT OF THE OBJECTION

II.
FORMAL REQUIREMENTS OF AN INDICTMENT

In respect of the formality of a Bill of Indictment, Article 143 paragraph (2) point a of the LCP states:

“(2)
The Public Prosecutor shall prepare a Bill of Indictment which shall be date and signed and which shall contain:

a. the full name, place of birth, age or date of birth, gender, nationality, address, religion and occupation of the Suspect;

b. ..................”

That the information and data regarding the Accused which are stated in the Bill of Indictment are taken from and prepared based on the Minutes of Investigation, as provided under Article 140 paragraph (1) of the LCP, which states:


“Where the public prosecutor is of the opinion that a prosecution may be conducted from the results of the investigation, he shall as soon as possible prepare a bill of indictment.”

That the Public Prosecutor’s Bill of Indictment is apparently incomplete because it does not fulfil the formal requirements stipulated under Article 140 paragraph (1) in conjunction with Article 143 paragraph (2) point b LCP, as stated below:

(1)
The Bill of Indictment is wrong in stating the Address of the Accused II

That the Public Prosecutor is wrong in stating the address/residence of the Accused II in the Bill of Indictment, namely at:

· Menara Rajawali Lt.26 Jl. Mega Kuningan Lot 5.1, Kawasan Mega Kuningan Jakarta;

· Jln. Wolter Monginsidi No.50, Manado, Sulawesi Utara; 

both of the above addresses are not the residence of the Accused II, rather they are the office addresses of the Accused I.  

While, as stated in Police’s Minutes of Investigation (BAP) dated 23 September 2004, the Accused II resides at:

Jln. Patra Kuningan XII-5 Jakarta Selatan

(2)
The Bill of Indictment is wrong in stating the date of birth of the Accused II 

The Bill of Indictment is wrong in stating the date of birth of the Accused II, in that it states “27 December 1949”, while the actual date of birth of the Accused II is, as stated in Police’s BAP dated 23 September 2004 and based on the original Passport of the Accused II which was displayed to the Panel of Judges in the proceeding which took place on 5 August 2005 proves that the date of birth of the Accused II is 27 September 1949.

(3)
The Bill of Indictment is in Error in describing the occupation of the Accused II
The Public Prosecutor’s Bill of Indictment is in error in providing details of the Accused II’s position,  on one section, the Bill of Indictment specified the position of the Accused II as “Director or as a member of the Board of Directors of PT Newmont Minahasa Raya”, as provided in the Indictment against the Accused I, in the Primary Indictment (page 2, first paragraph ) and in further indictments, as follows:

“------- That the Accused, i.e Accused I PT. NEWMONT MINAHASA RAYA who in this instance is represented by RICHARD BRUCE NESS as the Director or one of the members of the Board of Directors of PT NEWMONT MINAHASA RAYA, ... etc.”
However, on another part of the Bill of Indictment, the Public Prosecutor specifies the postion of the Accused II as “President Director of PT Newmont Minahasa Raya”, as provided for in the Indictment against the Accused II,  in the Primary Indictment (page 37, first paragraph) and in further Indictments, as follows:
“-------- That, the Accused, i.e. the Accused II RICHARD BRUCE NESS as the President Director of PT Newmont Minahasa Raya (NMR) ... etc”.

Based on the above facts, it is clear and could not be disputed that the Public Prosecutor is in error in preparing the formal aspects of the Bill of Indictment, because the formalities in preparing the Bill Indictment is made contrary to the Police Minutes of Investigation as required under Article 140 paragraph 1 LCP.  During the trial of 5 August 2005, the Public Prosecutor was already reminded of the mistakes on the formalities of the Bill of Indictment and this has been recorded in the minutes of the trial, although these mistakes are very clear in the trial, but when confirmed, the Public Prosecutor stated that it is their position that there will be no amendment to their Bill of Indictment, therefore based on this matter, the Bill of Indictment must be nullified or void by operation of law.
(4)
The Bill of Indictment is in error when refering to a law that never existed
The Bill of Indictment on pages 38, 47, 55 and 64 mentions that the Accused I did not manage its waste resulting from its business and/or activity in such a manner as to minimise the environmental destruction and environmental pollution as provided under Article 21 paragraph (1) of Law No.5 of 1994 regarding Industry.
That the Bill of Indictment is not accurate in describing the Indictment and refers to a wrong law, because after a thorough research, there is no provision on Article 21 paragraph (1) of Law No.5 of 1994 regarding Industry.
III.
MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE BILL OF INDICTMENT
A.
Matters that directly relate to the Accused II

(1)   The Bill of Indictment is not clear or obscure (obscuur libel) 
Under the law, a Bill of Indictment must contain an accurate, clear and complete description of the crime being indicted and further provide the time and place of the crime committed by the Accused, as stipulated under Article 143 paragraph (2) point b of the LCP which reads as follows: 
“(2)
A Public Prosecutor shall prepare a Bill of 
Indictment which shall be dated and signed and which shall contain:

a. ........... ......... etc;

b. an accurate, clear and complete explanation of the offense of which accusation is made, stating the time and place where the offense was committed”.
That the Bill of Indictment does not contain and give any description regarding the crime (strafbaarfeit) for which the Accused II is accused.
In formulating the event or the crime committed by the Accused II, the Public Prosecutor in his Bill of Indictment refers to a criminal event or a crime that is being indicted as to be committed by the Accused I, this can be seen in the details provided under the Primary Indictment, page 37 until page 44 of the Bill of Indictment, as follows:

 “------ That the Accused, i.e. the Accused II RICHARD BRUCE NESS as the President Director of PT Newmont Minahasa Raya (NMR), in... (etc), unlawfully and intentionally committed an action which has resulted in environmental pollution and/or environmental damage, that action was committed by the Accused by doing the following:

-
That Accused I, PT NEWMONT MINAHASA RAYA, is company operating in the business field of mining, producing...(etc);

-
That Accused I, PT NEWMONT MINAHASA RAYA, in carrying out its business activities was already aware that based on Law ... (etc);
-
That Accused I, PT NEWMONT MINAHASA RAYA, in carrying out is production activities in Desa Ratatotok Selatan, Kecamatan Ratatotok, Kabupaten ...(etc)”.

That such formulation was also made by the Public Prosecutor in formulating the Subsidiary Indictment up to the Sub-sub-subsidiary Indictment.  Of all the formulation of the Indictment being accused to the Accused II, the Public Prosecutor refers to the actions of the Accused I.  There is not one action being indicted to the Accused II that is stated to have been committed by the Accused II.  Even in providing their conclusion on the Indictment against the Accused II, the Public Prosecutor even refers to the action of the Accused I, namely: 

“-------
that because of the pollution conducted by Accused I, PT NEWMONT MINAHASA RAYA, the people of Dusun Buyat experienced itchiness and in fact, the condition of the Dusun Buyat is no longer suitable as a dwelling place, causing the people of Dusun Buyat to relocate elsewhere.”

The Indictment’s reference to Dusun Buyat is also wrong, because not only was it not found in the BAPs, Dusun Buyat is Buyat Village, which is different to Buyat Pante, and not one member of the Dusun Buyat community relocated or reported itchiness.

That the Bill of Indictment does not contain and does not specify the elements of a crime that was commited by the Accused II, as such the Indictment of the Public Prosecutor does not fulfil the requirements provided by Article 143 paragraph (2) point b of the LCP, thus the Bill of Indictment must be declared void by operation of law pursuant to Article 143 paragraph (3) of the LCP which stipulates as follows:

“(3) 
A bill of indictment which does not satisfy the provisions as intended by paragraph (2) point b shall be void by operation of law.”
Please compare to M. Yahya Harahap, S.H., in his book “Discussion on Issues and Implementation of LCP” (Pembahasan dan Permasalahan dan Penerapan KUHAP), Second Edition, published by Sinar Grafika, 2004, page 392:
“........., material requirements of a bill of indictment must contain complete elements of the crime being indicted.  If the elements of the crime being indicted is not speficified as a whole, there is an obscurity in the bill of indictment.  In essence, if a bill of indictment does not provide clear and complete elements of the crime being indicted, this will automatically result in the crime being indicted to the accused not to be a crime.”

Furthermore, M. Yahya Harahap, S.H. in his book gave the following opinion:
“A bill of indictment that is not clear, is damaging to the interest of the accused in preparing his/her defense.  Therefore, every bill of indictment that damages the interest of the accused in preparing his/her defense, must be considered void by operation of law.”

The above description is also in accordance with the following case law of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Indonesia (MARI):

a. Decision No.808 K/Pid/1984, 29 June 1985: 

“The indictment is not accurate, not clear, not complete therefore it must be declared as void by operation of law”.

b. Decision 33 K/Mil/1985, 15 February 1986:
“because the bill of indictment was not formulated accurately and completely, the indictment must be declared void by operation of law.

c. Decision No.492 K/Kr/1981, 8 January 1983: 

“That an accusation that is unclear or obscure must be declared void by operation of law.”
(the above opinion and Supreme Court decisions are attached as  Ad informandum  Appendix 2)

(2)
The Indictment is in error on a person’s (the Accused II’s) liabilities 
From the reading of the formulation of the crime accused upon the Accused II that refers to a criminal event or a crime allegedly committed by the Accused I, raises a legal question on why the Accused II must also be indicted and be held criminally liable for a violation of the law that was alleged to have been committed by the Accused I?  Is it not true that the Accused I can be held criminally liable?
Explicitly in their Bill of Indictment, the Public Prosecutor specifies that the Accused II is indicted merely because of the Accused II’s position as President Director of the Accused I, without describing further the action committed by the Accused II, which indicates a joint criminal liability. 
The Accused I as a corporate legal subject can be accused independently to be held liable for a criminal event just like an individual legal subject (naturlijke personnen).  
Under Article 46 EL, there are three possible actors [perpetrators]: (i) the Company (Corporation) itself; (ii) the person that gave the order or who acted as leader in the action; or (iii) both.  However, the Indictment expressly states that the Accused II did not commit any action. 

Therefore, with the Indictment against the Accused II, but on the other hand the Public Prosecutor did not specify the criminal event or the crime committed by the Accused II, proves that the Indictment against the Accused II is false for matters relating to personal liability (the Accused II).  If the Public Prosecutor can only describe an event or a crime committed by the Accused I and cannot describe the action committed by the Accused II, if there is truth in this – quad non – then the Public Prosecutor’s Indictment should be adequate if it is made against the Accused I.  In other words, the Indictment against the Accused II contains an error in persona.
(3)
The formulation of crime in the Bill of Indictment is passive in nature, which is contrary to the article of Indictment that requires an active action 
The honorable Panel of Judges,

As described earlier above, the Public Prosecutor in its Bill of Indictment against the Accused II absolutely did not explain, describe, and specify the indicted criminal event or criminal action.  There is no explanation that links the Indictment to the Accused II, this can be seen from the details of the criminal event provided in the Primary Indictment, page 45 first paragraph, in the Subsidiary Indictment, page 53 last paragraph, in the Sub-Subsidiary Indictment page 62 last paragraph, in the Sub-sub Subsidiary Indictment page 71 second last paragraph, all of which state:

“-  That the Accused II as the President Director of PT NMR, in fact did not commit any action to prevent the increase of some of the parameters … etc.”

Such formulation of the Indictment did not at all classify and explain in detail the intentional or negligent action of the Accused II, because the Indictment only stated that the Accused II did not take any action (or passive).  The formulation of the wording of the second paragraph on page 38 second paragraph (in the Primary Indictment), page 47 second paragraph (in the Subsidiary Indictment), page 56 second paragraph (in the Sub-Subsidiary Indictment) and page 65 second paragraph (in the Sub-sub Subsidiary Indictment) states:

“-
That Accused II, RICHARD BRUCE NESS, as President Director of PT NMR, has the duty and bears the responsibility for supervising, controlling and instructing his subordinates to carry out the duties … etc.” 
The formulation of the crime meant in Articles 41 paragraph (1), 42 paragraph (1), 43 paragraph (1) and 44 paragraph (1) of the EL is not as formulated in the Indictment.  The Indictment should have elaborated the form of event (a concrete action) that is intentional in nature (in respect of the Primary Indictment as per Article 41 paragraph (1) and the Subsidiary Indictment under Article 43 paragraph (1) of the EL), and what factual action that is negligent in nature (for the Sub-Subsidiary Indictment under Article 42 paragraph (1) and the Sub-sub-Subsidiary Indictment under Article 44 paragraph (1) of the EL).  

The Public Prosecutor’s Bill of Indictment did not at all state, describe and explain where the intentional or negligent action committed by Accused II could be found.  To the contrary, Strafbaarfeit [a description of the criminal action] in the Bill of Indictment acknowledges and formulizes that Accused II did not commit any action, therefore it would not be possible to hold Accused II liable for an action, if such action is not described in the Public Prosecutor’s Bill of Indictment.

The most fundamental requirement in formulating a “clear and accurate Indictment” is that the Bill of Indictment should have stated and described clearly and completely regarding the criminal event and strafbaarfeiten [criminal action] in line with articles on crime for which the accusation is made, because clearly this is a requirement which, by law, must be satisfied.  Therefore it would be impossible, for instance, the formulation of facts of an action of taking all or part of a property that belongs to another person, but is indicted for a crime of fraud under Article 378 of the Criminal Code.

Based on the above description, in prosecuting criminal liability against the Accused II, the Bill of Indictment should have described the element of intention or negligence [culpa] as the essence of a commission crime (bestanddelen).  However as mentioned earlier, in fact the Public Prosecutor in his Bill of Indictment has expressly formulated and categorically stated that Accused II did not commit any action, or was passive in nature (omission), but strangely in respect of the formulation of the passive action of the Accused II, the Public Prosecutor prosecuted Accused II pursuant to Articles 41 (1), 43 (1), 42 (1) and 44 (1) of the EL, all of which refer to an active action (commission), as follows:

Article 41 paragraph (1) of the EL (for the Primary Indictment), reads:

“Any person who in contravention of the law intentionally carries out an action which results in environmental pollution and/or environmental damage, is criminally liable to a maximum term of imprisonment of 10 (ten) years and to a maximum fine of Rp.500,000,000 (five hundred million rupiah)”.

Article 43 paragraph (1) of the EL (in respect of the Subsidiary Indictment), reads:

“Any person who in violation of applicable laws and regulations, intentionally releases or disposes of... etc.”

Article 42 paragraph (1) of the EL (in respect of the Sub-Subsidiary Indictment), reads:
“Any person who due to their negligence performs an action that causes environmental pollution and/or environmental damage, ... etc. ”

Article 44 paragraph (1) of the EL (in respect of the Sub-sub Subsidiary Indictment), reads:

“Any person who in violation of prevailing laws and regulations, due to their negligence commits an action as meant in Article 43, ... etc.”

The wording “intentionally”, or “intentionally committing” and the wording “committing an action” stated in the above articles clearly show an active action of a party who is indicted to have violated these articles.  Therefore, how would it be possible that the Accused II who, by the Public Prosecutor, was stated to not have committed any action or “passive”, was subsequently indicted under the Articles on crime which refer to the formulation of “active action” whether intentionally or negligently committed.  Based on this formulation, the Public Prosecutor’s Indictment is obscure because of contradiction between the formulation of the action committed and the articles of crime which are the basis of the Indictment.

(4)
Strict liability is not recognized under the Indonesian Criminal Law System 
The honorable Panel of Judges,

As set out earlier above, from the construction of the Public Prosecutor’s Bill of Indictment that has indicted the Accused II without describing the criminal event or criminal action committed by the Accused II, the Public Prosecutor has explicitly indicted the Accused II solely because of the Accused II’s position as President Director of the Accused I, although the Accused II did not commit any crime.  Such liability is also known as strict liability or liability without fault.

This strict liability is only recognised under the civil law system to claim compensation payment as stipulated in Article 1367 of the Indonesian Civil Code and Article 35 of the EL:

Article 1367 paragraph (1) of the Indonesian Civil Code 

“An individual shall be responsible for the damage which has been caused by his own act, but also for the damage caused by the acts of individuals for whom he is responsible, or caused by objects which are under his supervision.”

The Strict Liability (Article 35 of the EL) 

“The party responsible for a business and/or activity whose business and activity cause a major and significant impact on the environment, that uses hazardous and toxic substances and/or produces hazardous and toxic substances, shall be strictly liable for the losses inflicted, with an obligation to pay compensation directly and immediately when the occurrence of environment pollution and/or environmental damage.”
In the light of the above description, the Public Prosecutor’s Indictment against Accused II in fact did not describe criminal event or criminal action committed by Accused II, and only referred to the criminal event or criminal action committed by Accused I and proof thereof. Such liability is not recognised under the Indonesian Criminal Law, as stipulated in the Criminal Code and in the EL, as well as according to Prof. Dr. Jur. Andi Hamzah, in “Environmental Law Enforcement”, Centre for Criminal Law Studies (Pusat Studi Hukum Pidana) of Trisakti University, June 2004, page 127 which states:

“Because the EL states the strict liability in Article 35, and not in Article 41 concerning crime, therefore it is only applied in a civil claim.”

(This opinion is attached as Ad informandum Appendix-3)

Furthermore, Prof. Andi Hamzah responded to the question: “Would a President Director of a company be automatically liable for a crime committed by the Company?” by saying “There is no automatic criminal liability if  what is meant by automatic liability means strict liability or liability without fault.”  He said, “the criminal law principle keine Strafe ohne Schuld or geen straf zonder schuld (there is no crime without wrong doing), continues to apply in an environmental crime under Law No.23 of 1997 regarding Environmental Management (EL).” (This opinion is attached as Ad informandum Appendix-4)
Furthermore, as President Director, the Accused II is accountable to the owner of Accused I, in this matter the shareholders of Accused I.  The accountability of the Accused II is reported annually in the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the Accused I since 2001 to, the last, 2004 which has been incorporated in notarial deeds of Statement regarding Resolutions of a Meeting, and the Accused II’s accountability report has always been accepted by the owner/shareholders of Accused I.   By the acceptance of the Board of Director’s accountability report by the owner/shareholders of the Accused I, then all liabilities that attaches to the Accused II and that are to be borne by the Accused II during Accused II [being in the position as President Director] (if any), has been taken over and consequently, it legally transfers to and becomes the liability of the corporation (Accused I).

(The Deeds of Restatement of Resolutions of a Meeting of PT Newmont Minahasa Raya: i) Deed No:30 dated 5 September 2002 made before H.M. Afdal Gazali, S.H., Notary in Jakarta; ii) Deed No:3 dated 18 December 2003 and iii) Deed No:6 dated 4 March 2005, both of the latter made before Siti Safarijah, S.H., Notary in Jakarta.  These deeds are attached as Ad informandum Appendix-5).

(5)   The indicment is inaccurate because the Accused II does not have capacity
That the Indictment has incorrectly accused the Accused II because in a mining operation, the Accused II as, de facto, a Director of the company is almost never involved in the operational activities, de jure all operational activities are not the responsibility of the Director.  This can be seen from Decree of the Minister of Mines and Energy No.555.K/26/M.PE/1995 concerning Work Safety and Health of General Mining which states:

Article 1 sub 6

“A Mine Engineering Supervisor is a person who leads and is responsible for the implementation and the compliance with regulations on work safety and health of a mining business activity in the area that is his responsibility.”

Other than the above condition, there is also another condition issued by the Minister of Mines and Energy pursuant to Decree of the Minister of Mines and Energy No.1211.K/008/M.PE/1995 concerning the Prevention and Remedy of Environmental Damage and Environmental Pollution in Business Activity of General Mining, Article 4 paragraph (1) in conjunction with Article 5 paragraph (1), Article 7 that read:

Article 4 paragraph (1)

“A Mining Company must appoint a Mine Engineering Supervisor to directly lead at site in respect of the implementation of the prevention and remedy of Environmental Damage and Environmental Pollution in the general mining business activities.”  

Article 5 paragraph (1)

“The Mine Engineering Supervisor must submit a report to the Head of Mining Inspection Executive with a copy to the regional mining inspection executive head with regard to:

a. The implementation of environmental management and monitoring activities periodically as prescribed.

b. … etc.

c. The presence of a phenomena that could potentially result in environmental damage and or environmental pollution.

d. The occurrence of environmental damage and/or environmental pollution including efforts to manage it within 1 X 24 hours.

Article 5 paragraph (2)

“A Mine Engineering Supervisor must stipulate a standard procedure for the management of environmental damage and environmental pollution at places that could potentially cause environmental damage and or environmental pollution”.

Article 7

“A Mining Engineering Head must make efforts to prevent possible environmental damage and environmental pollution”.

Article 8

“If environmental damage and or environmental pollution occur, the Mine Engineering Supervisor must carry out efforts to deal with the source of pollution”.

(Decree of the Minister of Mines and Energy No.555.K/26/M.PE/1995 concerning Work Safety and Health of General Mining and Decree of the Minister of Mines and Energy No.1211.K/008/M.PE/1995 concerning the Prevention and Remedy of Environmental Damage and Environmental Pollution in Business Activity of General Mining are attached as Ad informandum Appendix-6).

(6)
Time of the Crime (Tempus Delicti) described in the Indictment violates Non-retrospective principle
The Indictment has applied the retrospective principle, and therefore it is inaccurate and void by operation of law as per Article 143 paragraph (2) point b and paragraph (3) of the LCP. 
That the Indonesian legal system, in particular the EL, does not recognize laws that applies retrospectively as regulated in Article 28.I paragraph (1) of the 1945 Constitution that reads as follows:

“...the right not to be tried under a law with retrospective effect are all human rights that cannot be limited under any circumstances”.
Furthermore, the Indonesian Criminal Law adopts the principle of legality (Nullum delictum nulla poena, seine praevia lege poenale), which does not penalize a person except if the matter has been stipulated by statute, as provided for under Article 1 paragraph (1) of the Indonesian Criminal Code.

The Public Prosecutor in its Bill of Indictment states that the unlawful action being indicted took place since 1997 to 2004, violating the provisions of the EL.
By reading the formulation of the tempus delicti (time of the criminal action) and the law allegedly violated, one can see how the Public Prosecutor was inaccurate in his formulation of the Bill of Indictment because it attempts to apply a provision of the law retrospectively, namely by attempting to apply the EL since 1997.  To the contrary, the transitional provision of the EL, Article 49 paragraph (1), provides:

“not later than 5 (five) years after the promulgation of this law, every business and/or activity that already holds a license, must comply with the requirements based on this law.”. 

If this is linked to the formulation of the Indictment, in page 43 second paragraph (in respect of the Primary Indictment), page 52 second paragraph (in respect of the Subsidiary Indictment), page 61 second paragraph (in respect of the Sub-subsidiary Indictment) and page 70 second paragraph (in respect of the Sub-sub-subdiary Indictment), the Indictment states that PT NMR should have adjusted its permits in accordance with Government Regulation (GR) No.19 of 1999.  Even from this aspect, one can see that the formulation of the Indictment explicitly admits and uses GR No. 19 of 1999, which had only been enacted in 1999, as a parameter to assess the conduct which allegedly took place since 1997.

The term “adjust its permits” in GR No. 19 of 1999, which was applied in the Indictment since 1997, is a form of explicit acknowledgement that there was a permit before the enactment of the GR, but that the permit needed to be adjusted.  Moreover, the transitional provision of the EL in Article 26 of GR No.19 of 1999 provides that every business and/or activity must adjust to the requirements under such Government Regulation, without mentioning any limitation of time for such matter.

Therefore, on the basis that the tempus of the effective period of the law is incorporated as grounds for the tempus of the Indictment, namely the EL, which was enacted on 19 September 1997, which provides 5 years’ time for adjustment, means that the period to obtain a license was effectively, at the latest, up to 19 September 2002.  Thus, even if it was true that there was a non-compliance in making adjustments and, as such, illegal –quod non-, then the Indictment is wrong in stating and formulating the tempus delicti because the Indictment should have stated that the unlawful action took place since 19 September 2002.

Also in respect of the tempus of the Indictment,  [the Public Prosecutor] in fact applied the retrospective principle.  The Primary Indictment, the Subsidiary Indictment, the Sub-subsidiary Indictment and the Sub-sub-subsidiary Indictment state:

“-----That the Accused II RICHARD BRUCE NESS as President Director of PT Newmont Minahasa Raya (PT NMR), was accused in October Oktober 1997 until 2004 or within a period of time which can no longer be determined for certain but at least within the time frame between October 1997 and 2004...”

While in fact the Accused II had only been appointed as President Director of the Accused I since the middle of December of 1999 and had only effectively carried out his duties as President Director of the Accused I since 2000.

Therefore, even if it were true that the Accused II had committed the actions indicted, - quad non -, the Indictment is wrong in formulating the tempus delicti of the actions of the Accused II.  In other words, the Indictment was prepared inaccurately.

On the basis of the above explanation, it is evident that the Bill of Indictment is obscure (obscuur libel) because it is inaccurate, unclear and incomplete.  In addition to this the Bill of Indictment is also in error in indicting the Accused II, giving a description of the straafbarfeit [criminal action] that is contrary to the article that is used as the basis for the Indictment, and the Bill of Indictment [did not] apply the principle of non-retrosprective.  Therefore the Indictment against the Accused II clearly does not fulfil the requirements stipulated under Article 143 paragraph (2) of the LCP, therefore the Bill of Indictment must be declared void by operation of law.
(7)
The Indictment ignored the Accused II’s rights regarding the examination of witnesses and experts for the benefit of the Accused I and the Accused II
Under the law, a Bill of Indictment must be prepared on the basis of a Police minutes of investigation (BAP), see Article 140 paragraph (1) of the LCP.  In performing an examination, the Police, as investigator, is required to honor a Suspect’s rights, in this case to have witnesses in his favor to be heard, as provided for under Article 116 paragraphs (3) and (4) of the LCP that reads:

“(3)
In an examination a suspect shall be asked whether he wants a witness to be heard who may be favorable to him and if such be the case this fact shall be recorded in the minutes.

(4)
In a case as intended by paragraph (3), the investigator shall be obligated to summon and examine said witness.”

That the Accused’s rights that are guaranteed by statutory law was not honored by the Police during the investigation process.  The Accused II who represented the Accused I in the investigation on 21 December 2004 has requested to the Investigator to examine and hear the testimony of favorable witnesses.  The Accused II has several times requested that the investigator examine expert witnesses, namely by letters dated 18 October 2004, 1 November 2004, 2 November 2004, 8 November 2004 and 23 November 2004  (these letters are attached as Ad-informandum, Appendix 7).  However, the Accused II’s request was not honored and was set aside by the Police, because up to the time when the case dossier was delivered by the Police to the Public Prosecutor, and subsequently by the Public Prosecutor to the Court, examination of witnesses favorable to the Accused I and the Accused II, as requested by the Accused II, never occurred.
In this case, the Public Prosecutor or the Pre-Indictment Prosecutor failed to execute the relevant statutory instruction.  He should have returned the dossier to the Investigator, in particular since the Pre-Indictment Prosecutor has issued directions to the Investigator (P-19), to examine witnesses favorable to the Accused.  However, despite the (P-19) directions of the Pre-Indictment Prosecutor, this was never carried out by the Investigator and never included in the dossier, instead, the Public Prosecutor declared that the dossier was complete (P-21).

On the basis of the above, it is clear that the Bill of Indictment is incomplete and obscure because it was prepared based on the Police’s one sided predisposition, and ignored the rights of the Accused I and the Accused II.

B.
Matters that are not directly related to the Accused II
While [the Accused II] continues to argue that the Public Prosecutor should not have indicted the Accused II in this case, the Accused II hereby renders an Objection on matters not directly related to the Accused II.

(8)
The Indictment uses a quality standard which should be stipulated under a government regulation, NOT under a letter nor a Decree of the Minister of the Environment

The Public Prosecutor had referred to the provisions of the EL as legal grounds for the Bill of Indictment.  The Primary Indictment, and subsequent Indictments as can be seen in Page 37 last paragraph, which cites Article 14 paragraph (1) of the EL, indicates that the entire formulation of the Indictment is bound by the main text of the earlier mentioned law.  However, in page 39 the Indictment uses the quality standard of tailings under MoE Decree No.Kep-51/MENLH/10/1995 and a Letter of the MoE/Head of Bapedal No. B1456/BAPEDAL/07/2000 dated 11 July 2000.

It is obvious that the MoE can stipulate the quality standard on the basis of a letter or decree but a violation of the Decree cannot be used as a basis to indicate [the presence of] a criminal action or even to indict the Accused I and the Accused II, this is because a stipulation on environmental quality standards must be made under a Government Regulation as an implementing regulation of Article 14 paragraph (2) of the EL, which states:

“The provision regarding environmental quality standard, the prevention and rectification of pollution and the rehabilitation of its capacity shall be regulated by way of a Government Regulation.”

The quality standards of tailings must be made under particular laws and regulations, the lowest level of which is a Government Regulation.  In other words, the letter of the MoE/Head of Bapedal No. B1456/BAPEDAL/07/2000 dated 11 July 2000, whose hierarchy is of a level lower compared to a Government Regulation, cannot be made as legal grounds because it does not satisfy the requirement of the Law, i.e. Article 14 paragraph (2) of the EL.  Thus, the entire Indictment which uses the quality standards of a number of parameters set under the letter of the MoE/Head of BAPEDAL must be set aside.  Therefore, it is apparent that the Indictment was formulated not based on a correct provision of law.

(9)
The Formulation of the Indictment Regarding B3 Wastes and Its Licensing is Inconsistent to One Another 

The Primary Indictment in page 43 third paragraph basically states that from 1997 to 2004 PT NMR did not have a license to dispose B3 wastes and that its operational activity was not adjusted to the provision of Article 18 of GR No.19 of 1999.  However, in its subsequent elaboration of the same paragraph, the Indictment also concedes that PT NMR had been allowed to dump tailings into Buyat Bay based on a letter from the MoE/Chairman of Bapedal No. B1456/BAPEDAL/07/2000 dated 11 July 2000.  Because the MoE/Head of Bapedal has issued a letter which allowed the Accused I to dispose of tailings to Buyat Bay, proving that the Indictment itself admitted that tailings is not B3 waste.
Additionally, the Indictment was not prepared on the basis of the BAP, because if the Indictment was prepared on the basis of the BAP, the Indictment would not have contained a statement that the Accused I had no permit to dispose of tailings from 1997 to 2004, because in the answer to points 4 and 6 of the BAP dated 25 August 2004, the former MoE/Head of Bapedal Sonny Keraf stated that his letter No.1456/Bappedal/07/2000 is a permit to dump tailing into the Buyat sea.

The Bill of Indictment was also drafted incorrectly and is in error by quoting Article 18 GR No.19 of 1999 which states that disposal of B3 requires a permit from the Minister.  GR No.19 of 1999 does not stipulate any thing regarding B3 waste.  B3 waste is stipulated under GR 18 of 1999.  Article 18 of GR No.19 of 1999 only addresses dumping into the sea.

The formulation of the Indictment is clearly inaccurate; the Public Prosecutor should have known that if the tailings of PT NMR were B3 waste, then it would be impossible that the MoE/Head of Bapedal would issue a letter which allowed the Accused I to dump waste into the sea without a permit.  
Therefore the Indictment is inconsistent to one another or in other words the Bill of Indictment was not prepared accurately.

(10)  The Indictment is Premature because it violates the Subsidiary Principle
That in accordance with the subsidiary principle, to commence an indictment/prosecution that is an instrument to give a criminal penalty under the EL, the Indictment, at least grammatically, must first elaborate that the criminal case has satisfied the legal requirement of submission of an Indictment.  In this matter, the Indictment should have been submitted because of the described fact that after the accused has been imposed with administrative penalties, fines, civil penalties and alternative dispute settlement, but these were not effective, then the final alternative is the implementation of the Criminal Law as the ultimate remedy.
That the General Elucidation, second last paragraph, of the EL stipulates as follows:
“As a support to administrative law, application of criminal law continues to attend to subsidiary principles, namely that criminal law should be used if  penalties in other fields of law, such as civil and administrative penalties, and alternative environmental dispute settlement are not effective and/or the level of blameworthiness of the party concerned is relatively serious and/or the results of the activity are relatively large and/or the action gives rise to uneasiness in the community.”
The administrative penalty is the jurisdiction of the Governor in accordance with Article 25 EL.  The Indictment does not mention the failure of the administrative penalty, such stipulation categorically gives a strong basis to ignore the application of the subsidiary principle by providing three reasons, namely (i) the level of offense of the actor is relatively serious; (ii) the effect of the action is relatively high; and (iii) the action gives rise to social unrest.
That the three elements that are the requirement that is of an alternative nature to disregard the subsidiary principle, from a technical aspect in preparing an Indictment, the Indictment should have elaborated that the subsidiary principle was disregarded by providing the reasons therefor, proving is a separate matter, but the Indictment must provide the reasons why the subsidiary principle was disregarded.   
Since the Indictment does not explain the reasons to disregard the subsidiary principle, then the Indictment does not fulfil the requirement as an instrument to implement criminal law as the ultimate remedy, therefore the Indictment is premature and must be void by application of law.
(11)
The Indictment is incorrect in formulating the effect of pollution due to the absence of regional laws on the designation of Teluk Buyat 

That the definition of pollution as stipulated under Article 1 subparagraph 12 EL, must create an effect that result in the environment not to be able to function in accordance with its designation, such stipulation is quoted as follows:

Article 1 sub 12
“Environmental pollution is the entry or the entering into of living creatures, substances, energy, and/or other components into the environment by human activities with the result that its quality decreases to a certain level which causes the environment not to be able to function in accordance with its designation.”
From the above provision, the Indictment should have formulated what part of the environment that “is not able to function”, but the Indictment instead merely mentions “resettlement of community members” as a result of pollution and this is not found in the case dossier (post factum), this means that the Indictment is mixedly formulated with illustrations or message from “sponsors”. 
That what is meant by effect is physical effect that objectively must be elaborated in the Indictment.
That one of the most important note in the Objection are Articles 41, 42, 43 and 44 EL that consistently refers to the word “pollution”, without any pollution there is no crime, if there is no effect, there can be no pollution, this was not accurately described in the Indictment.
That the understanding of an effect must always be related to the environment not to be able to function in accordance with its designation (see Article 1 subparagraph 12 EL).  Without the elaboration on the designation of Teluk Buyat, the Indictment will not meet its target.  There is no legal basis (legality principle) as a criteria to determine whether or not an unlawful act existed.
Because the Indictment applied the criminal article on “pollution” this indicates a physical change in the environment (Article 1 points 12 and 14 EL), for instance, the environment that initially was in a good condition changed to be one that is polluted.  In such a case the Indictment should have stated facts and items of evidence, indicating the initial good condition of the environment, and then compare this with the facts (in the form of recorded measurements) of the condition after the environment became polluted.

However, in his Indictment, the Public Prosecutor recklessly concluded that on the basis of the analysis result of the Police’s central forensic laboratory (Puslabfor), the environment became polluted because of the Accused I’s actions, without stating the initial condition [of the environment] before the Accused I commenced mining activities.  Therefore, the Indictment is obscure and unclear.
To continue to prosecute the Accused II is of no use, because the Indictment is not clear on what is the basis to measure the change in the environment, while all the articles of the Indictment states the word pollution, which indicates a consequence to the environment see Article 1 points 12 and 14 of the EL. 
The designation of the sea is something that can objectively be proven by a regulation, as provided in the elucidation of Article 4 GR No.19 of 1999 regarding the Pollution Control and/or Damage to the Sea:
“the sea water quality standard is determined based on its designation, among other things: sea water quality standard for tourism and recreation (for bathing, swimming, and diving); sea water quality standard for conservation of floral natural resources and its ecosystem.  While the standard criteria for the damage to the sea is determined based on the physical condition of the sea, among other things: coral reefs, mangrove, and overflowed fields “.    

The above provision explicitly gives a limit in determining “a designation of spatial layout” which also includes the designation of sea that must be determined, and each designation has different criteria on quality standard and damage  (GR 19 of 1999 is attached hereto as Ad-informandum, Appendix - 8). 

As mentioned above, the designation of a spatial layout must be based on a stipulation, not based on mere statements.  For this reason, paragraphs b and c of the statutory consideration of Law No.24 of 1992 on Spatial Planning state:


Paragraph b

“That the management of diverse natural resources on land, at sea and on air, must be performed in a coordinated and integrated way with human resources and man-made resources in a pattern of sustainable development by developing spatial layout in an integrated environment...” etc.
Paragraph c

“That the laws and regulations relating to the utilization of space have not accommodated the demands of the progress in development so that it is necessary to lay down the law on spatial layout”.

From the above explanation, one can draw an understanding that to understand the function and designation of a spatial layout can be seen from the Government stipulation or regulation on spatial layout.  In order to understand better the legal aspect of the spatial layout, the following are the legal provisions quoted to provide the definition as the legal criteria to evaluate, whether a spatial layout is still suitable or is no longer suitable to its designation as stipulated in Article 1 paragraph (1), Article 9 paragraph (1), Article 10 paragraph (2) and Article 21 paragraph (5) of Law No. 24 of 1992 on Spatial Layout which read as follows:


Article 1 paragraph (1)


“Space is a place  which encompasses space on land, space at sea…”etc.


Article 9 paragraph (1)

“The spatial layout of the Provincial/First Level Regions and Second Level Regions/Regencies/Municipalities, in addition to space on land, also encompasses the space at sea and the space on air up to a certain extent as stipulated by laws and regulations”.

Article 10 paragraph (2)

“The spatial layout of rural regions and urban regions shall be established to:

a. Improve the function of rural regions and urban regions… etc”.

b. Compose the utilization of spatial layout … etc”.
Article 21 paragraph (5)

“The Spatial Layout Plan of the Provincial/First Level regions is stipulated in a regional regulation”.

In respect of the above legal provisions, the fact is that the Indictment did not clarify the designation of Buyat Bay, therefore it will never be found that pollution occurred as provided for in Article 1 points12 and 14 of the EL.

(12)
The Indictment is wrong regarding the use of the phrase “surface water” referred to in Article 43 paragraph (1) EL

Under the Sub-subsidiary Indictment, the Accused II has been accused of violating Article 43 paragraph (1) EL.

The Indictment of the Public Prosecutor has not been formulated accurately because Accused I actually received approval from the Government of the Republic of Indonesia to place tailings on the seabed.  The approval of the Government can be seen from the approval given to the Amdal by the Government of the Republic of Indonesia, which describes the technical method of tailings management and tailings placement on the sea bed.

Furthermore, the Article for which the Accused II is alledged to have violated is wrong.

Article 43 paragraph (1) EL states as follows.

Article 43 paragraph (1)

“Any person in violation of applicable legislation releases or disposes of substances, energy and/or other components which are toxic or hazardous onto or into land, into the atmosphere or surface water, imports, exports, trades in, transports, stores such materials, operates a dangerous installation, while knowing or with good reason to suppose that the action can give rise to environmental pollution and/or environmental damage or endanger public health or the life of another person shall be subject to a maximum of 6 (six) years imprisonment and a maximum fine of Rp300,000,000 (Three hundred milllion Rupiah).”

The Accused I’s tailings has been disposed on to the seabed, not on surface water as referred to in Article 43 of the EL.  In addition to this, the Accused I does hold an Amdal, which indicates that there is no violation of any law or regulation.

Surface water has been defined in several pieces of legislation as follows.

Article 1 (a)

Joint Decree of the Minister of Public Works and the Minister of Mines and Energy No.04/Kpts/1991, No.0076/k/1001/M.PE/1991 regarding the Usage of Water and or Source of Water for Mining Activities including Oil and Gas Mining and Geothermal states: 
“Surface Water is any water which originates from sources of water which are found above the surface of land, including sea water that is used on land.”
Article 1 paragraph (3)

Water Resources Law No.7 of 2004 states:

“Surface Water is all water that is found on the surface of land.”
In view of this, it is clear that the Indictment has not been formulated accurately because the Article which is the basis for the accusation against the Accused I is not consistent with the act that the Accused has been accused of violating.  (Joint Decree of the Minister of Public Works and the Minister of Mines and Energy No.04/Kpts/1991, No.0076/k/1001/M.PE/1991 regarding the Usage of Water and or Source of Water for Mining Activities including Oil and Gas Mining and Geothermal and Water Resources Law No.7 of 2004 are attached as Ad informandum Appendix-9).
(13)
The Ecological Risk Assessment (ERA) Study is not a Regulation and has been implemented and approved by the Government of the Republic of Indonesia 

The concept of an ERA study is not stipulated in the prevailing laws and regulations of the Republic of Indonesia, but is found in the Letter of the Minister for the Environment/Head of Bapedal No.1456/BAPEDAL/07/2000 (an ordinary letter), and we all know that a ministerial letter is not part of the hierarchy of laws and regulations as described in Law No.10 of 2004.  Therefore the ERA study is not a mandatory legal obligation.

Although the ERA study is not a legal obligation, the Accused I has done it as admitted in the Bill of Indictment, page 9 first paragraph in respect of the Primary Indictment, page 53 first paragraph in respect of the Subsidiary Indictment, page 62 first paragraph in respect of the Sub-subsidiary Indictment, and page 71 first paragraph in respect of the Sub-sub-subsidiary Indictment.  By law the ERA study that was done by the Accused I has also received approval of the Government of Indonesia.

That the result of the ERA study has been delivered on 11 January 2001 and has never been rejected by the Government, therefore, by law the legal principles contained in Article 16 of Government Regulation No.27 of 1999 can be applied, namely where the Government does not issue a rejection, then by law the Government is deemed to have accepted it, which principle is found in Article 16 paragraphs (2), (3) and (4)  of GR No. 27 of 1999 which read as follows.

Paragraph 2

“A decision on the evaluation of term of reference as meant in paragraph (1) must be given by the responsible agency, within a maximum period of 75 (seventy five) business days as of the date of receipt of the term of reference …” etc. 

Paragraph 3

“If the responsible agency does not issue a decision within the period referred to in paragraph (2), the responsible agency will be considered as having received …” etc.

Paragraph (4)

“The responsible agency must reject the term of reference as meant in paragraph (2) if the plan for the location of the implementation of the business and/or activity located within an area where is not suitable with a regional layout plan”.
Besides this, the Public Prosecutor’s Indictment appears to be obscure and contradictory with regard to the ERA study, because in one part the Indictment formulated that the Accused I’s tailings disposal permit is invalid and has been revoked because the ERA study was not accepted or was rejected.  In another part of the Indictment the Accused I was accused of committing a violation of the quality standards stated in the permit which is said to have been revoked.  How can the Accused I be pronounced to have violated its permit when the permit itself has been revoked.  These facts show that not only is the Indictment obscure, but is also inconsistent and contains contradicting statements.
IV.
REQUEST

On the basis of all of the above [arguments], we respectfully request to the honorable Panel of Judges to wisely examine the objections (Exceptions) of the Accused II, and decide as follow :
1. To declare to accept the Objection of the Accused II, Richard Bruce Ness;

2. To declare that the Indictment is void by operation of law, or at least to declare that the Indictment is inadmissible.

3. To declare, to return and rehabilitate the good reputation of the Accused II to its original state.

4. To have the court costs borne by the State.

Manado, 19 August 2005,

Yours faithfully.

Attorneys for the Accused II,

Palmer Situmorang, S.H., M.H.




Hafzan Taher, S.H.

Olga Sumampouw, S.H.
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